

**WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP**

**RESOLUTION #2019-169**

**RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, LEVEL-1 CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR PUMP STATION NO. 4 AND NO. 6 REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENTS**

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Deptford (hereinafter referred to as "Township") awarded a contract for Pump Station No. 4 and No. 6 Replacement & Improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Project") to Level-1 Construction Inc. pursuant to Resolution #2018-226 adopted on August 15, 2018, in the total contract amount of \$1,022,000.00; and

**WHEREAS**, it has been determined that a Change Order No. 1 to the original contract is required to increase the width of the interior landings and stairs at Pump Station No. 4 to accommodate the 36-inch entrance doorway, which provides access to the pumps and controls; and

**WHEREAS**, Change Order No. 1 includes credits to the PSE&G bid item allowances to provide electric and natural gas services for the two (2) pump stations. Bid Item No. 4 (Allowance of Electrical Service from PSE&G) was budgeted in the amount of \$40,000.00. The actual cost of providing the electrical services invoiced to Level-1 by PSE&G was \$11,143.09 resulting in a credit of \$28,856.91. Bid No. 21 (Allowance of Natural Gas Service from PSE&G) was budgeted in the amount of \$30,000.00. The actual cost of providing the natural gas services invoiced to Level-1 By PSE&G was \$26,073.91, resulting in a credit of \$3,926.09; and

**WHEREAS**, Level-1 Construction Inc. has submitted Change Order No. 1 dated May 15, 2019 outlining the credits for a total amount of \$7,648.89; and

**WHEREAS**, T&M Associates, Township Engineer, has submitted a letter dated May 15, 2019 outlining the credits and recommending the approval of Change Order No. 1 for a credit in the amount of \$7,648.89 for a new revised total contract amount of \$1,014,351.11.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019 that the Township Committee does hereby approve and authorize Change Order No. 1 to the

contract with Level-1 Construction Inc. for Pump Station No. 4 and No. 6 Replacement & Improvements for a credit in the amount of \$7,648.89, for a new revised total contract amount of \$1,014,351.11.

**ADOPTED** at the meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford held on May 15, 2019.

**TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD**



DENICE DICARLO, Mayor

**ATTEST:**



~~LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk~~  
Jill S. Magill, Deputy Clerk

**CERTIFICATION**

I, ~~Lee Ann DeHart, Registered Municipal Clerk~~, *Jill S. Magill, Deputy Clerk* of the Township of West Deptford, in the County of Gloucester, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was presented and duly adopted by the Township Committee at a meeting of the Township of West Deptford held on May 15, 2019.



~~LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk~~  
Jill S. Magill, Deputy Clerk